MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (heveinafter “MOU™) is made and entered into this _9
day of February 2021, by and between PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Florida, (bereinafter “County™), and the SCHOOL BOARD OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter “School Board”) by and through the Superintendent of Schools.

WITNESSETH;

WHEREAS, the County is a “local emergency management agency” pursuant to Chapter 252,

Florida Statutes, and therefore has the responsibility for Emergency Management for the County; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to cooperate in the interest of public safety by providing shelter

facilities before, during and following a disaster; and

WHEREAS, the School Board is undertaking certain enhancement in the areas of life safety at
multiple facilities as defined in Schedule 1, including but not limited to, building improvements to the
following Pinellas County Schools: Carwise Middle School, East Lake High Scheol, Fairmount Park
Elementary School, Gibbs High School, John Hopkins Middle School, McMullen Booth Elementary
School, Palm Harbor Middle School, Palm Harbor University, Sanderlin Elementary School, Sexion

Elementary School and;

WHEREAS, the County would use the aforementioned facilities for hurricane risk shelter space

for the public; and

WHEREAS, the County herein agrees to provide funding not to exceed a total of $1,568,373 for

the work specified in the attached Scope of Work; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants, terms and

conditions herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:




Section 1. Purpose

In order to increase its Emergency Management Shelter Capacity, the County agrees to provide funds to
the School Board to have the enhancements and retrofits completed at locations identified in Schedule 1

and as outlined in the Scope of Work attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
Section 2. Obligations of the School Board

The School Board shall contract for all the necessary design and construction work related to the attached
Scope of Work and Construction Capabilities Document; and shail utilize a competitive public process fo
select Vendors to perform such werk, The School Board shall be solely responsible and liable for the
operation and maintenance of the enhancements and retrofit items at the locations identified in Schedule 1
and constructed in accordance with the attached Scope of Work. Additionally, the School Board shall be
solely responsible for resolving any disputes arising or resulting from any contract disputes connected to
performance of the attached Scope of Work; and shall be responsible for insuring that the Scope of Work
is completed. The School Board agrees to refund any monies provided by the County in accordance with

this MOU for work not completed in accordance with the Scope of Work.

The School Board agrees to comply in all respects with Florida’s laws governing public records,
specifically including the requirements set out in Fla, Stat. 119.0701, and failure to comply will be

grounds for the County to terminate this agreement.

Section 3. Obligations of the County

The County herein agrees to provide funds up to amount $1,568,373 for the enhancements and retrofit
work identified in the Scope of Work. The County shall not be responsible for the ongoing operation and
maintenance of the enhancements and retrofit items located at locations identified in Schedule 1. The
funding source(s) for this project shall come from the Pinellas County Capital Improvement Program,

Emergency & Disaster Projects,



Section 4. Payment

The County shall make payment(s) in an amount up to and including $1,568,373 for the work as
scheduled in the attached Scope of Work and in accordance with any and all deliverables as st forth in
the Scope of Work. All payments shall be made in accordance with Fla. Stat. 218.70, et. seq., the Florida
Local Government Prompt Payment Act, and shall be made based upon the substantial completion points
oceurring during the course of the Scope of Work with final payment occurring upon satisfactory
demonstration to the County of project completion, inspection and testing of said enhancements stated in

the Scope of Work and determination that the items described in the Scope of Work have been provided.

Section 5. Indemnification and Disclaimer

Notwithstanding any other provision in this MOU, the School Board assumes all risks relating to the
performance of the Scope of Work and agrees to be solely liable for any claitng, loss, damage, and other
expenses, including attorney’s fees and costs arising from performance of the Scope of Work to the extent
permitted by Fla, Stat. 768.28. The County expressly disclaims any and all responsibility or liability to
the School Board or third persons for the actions of the School Board or third persons resulting in death,
bodily injury, property damage, or any other losses resulting in any way from the School Board or third
person’s performance of the Scope of Work. The acceptance by the School Board of funding from the
County under this MOU does not in any way constitute an agency relationship between the School Board
and the County. Additionally, nothing in this MOU shall be interpreted as a waiver of the County’s or
School Board’s sovereign immunity or an extension of their respective liability beyond the limits

established in Fla. Stat. 768.28.

Section 6, Effective Date and Termination

This MOU shall become effective upon the signing by both parties. This MOU shall continue in force
and effect until the completion of the performance of the Scope of Work and completion of the

obligations of the parties hereunder, or until terminated by mutual consent by the parties as evidenced in



writing. Additionally, this MOU may be terminated for lack of appropriation of funds described in
paragraph 7, below. Notice shall be given to the other party and delivered by certified mail, return receipt

requested, o the following individuals as designated by the County and the School Board:

As to County: As to School Board:
Cathie Perkins Clint Herbic
Director of Emergency Management Assoctate Superintendent 0.8,
10750 Ulmerton Road, Building 1, Suite 267 11111 8, Belcher Road
Largo, FL.. 33778 Largo, FL. 33773

Section 7. Fiscal Non-funding

It is understood that neither this MOU nor any representation by any County employee or officer creates
any obligation to appropriate or make monies available for the purpose of the MOU beyond the fiscal
year(s) that the Capital Improvement Project has been identified for in relation to the Emergency Shelter
Buildings Program. No liability shall be incurred by the County or any department beyond the monies
budgeted and available for this purpose, If funds are not appropriated by the County for any or all of this
MOU for a new fiscal period, the County shall not be obligated to pay any sums provided pursuant to this
MOU beyond the portion for which funds are appropriated. ‘The County agrees to promptly notify the
School Board in writing of such failure of appropriation, and upon such notice, this MOU shall terminate
on the last day of the current fiscal period without penalty to the County.

Section 8. Entire Apreciment

This MOU constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, may be amended only in writing and

signed by all parties to this MOU.

[REMAINDER LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]




IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement effective as of the

date stated above.
PINELLAS COUNTY, by and through SCHOOL BOARD OF PINELLAS
Tts Board of County Commissioners COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: omne..C %36\_‘4- By:%ﬁ/ﬂl/g
, Chairman , Superintendent

Date: February9,2021 Date: 2\22\202(
WITNESS: . WITNESS:

ot Ll —— by Ol bards

Name/Title: February 9, 2021 Name/Title: ( 1ss “b o é«_k__bg +

RYLLEYY {-—LMJL‘\‘
SVQWNTY e, e

Approved As To Form:
APPROVED AS TO FORM
By: Miles Belknap ‘,J./ W *
Office of the County Attorney School Boarll Attomeys Office




GeHeduLe 1

‘¥ pue € ‘g sdulp|ing uapley
uopatoad sueauny
‘0409 Aq Anoedes 79 gfu 0LT'TTTS J|e3sul pue ysiung
speal [epads snduwed syl sesesiay .
*SWOCISSB[2
aoeds Man £ uapley 03 s3utusdo
1T 10} uo1Ra30d auesLLny [ooyas
L9 e/u S6¥'65S {iB3Sul pue ysiuing JIPPIA SUBdOH uyop
*SLUCOJSSED
g uapiey o3 sBuiuade
g Joj ucieoad suesny [00Y2S AlEjusSWa|3
uiejulgN. g/u 08z 65E8L% ljeasu; pue ysiuing junouLited
_ SWI00JSSelD
7 wapiey o sBujuado
1€ 0y uoprajold suediny
urejuie|n BfU 80L £LVSOES (jBISUL pUe Ysiiung 100425 YBIH axe3se]
“SLHOQISSe|D
57 uspiey 03 sBuiuado
T¢ 104 uonosatold sueslany {00Y3S 3|PPIN
ulejulen B/u Tr0'T SET'GEES 1[E35U] pue Ysiuiny asywae) ] ydasor
o | 0@
pauteluiell i
sajoN / pauleg Aapede) / pauien 103 WI0AA Jo uondiasad aWeN s
. § Aypede) pajewnsy : 7
ysiy voneinded
spas [ewads sty uone|ndog
[eiouaD
s108l0dd uoneSilW 183BYS — SB[|RUId J0) Auusd TZ0Z



~saoeds 19)[BYS Z6E 34l Se [[Bm
$B SLI0CLISaI |BUOIHPPE { 01 §59208 SppY

2oeds MBN

B/u

68

008'gTTS

sgny 49u102 7 SUIpiing au
40 S|2A3| pUCDDs pue 1s1i)
By 0} uoipatosd sueduiny
{|EISUL pUE YSiUIn,

{ooyos yiiH sqgin

ujeuEN

e/u

£ET

QLY'LLS

"SULIOQUSSeT
g uopiey o3 sSuiuado
g Joj Uoipajo.d suespuny
[]E3sul pue ysiung

[jooyss Aeuawag
UoD@S A Uyor

uEIURN

Bfu

055

5TT'SVTS

"SW0015583
7T uspuey o3 sBuado
6T 103 uopayosd auediny
[BISUl pue Ysiuing

jooyss g
-3 Uil iapues g sswer

(sBop pov 7 S382 OOY = {2103 519d OOE)

-A3unoa yuou 304 uciado Ajpuaiil
19d A[uo 33 SI SIY| "sIURpIsal AJunas you
ino Joj uordo Ajpuails 1ad B SpPE SIUL

soeds maN

g/u

a0

000'EES

“WnseuIAS
a3 uspiey o1 sSuiuado
9T 40} uoyjoa)oad SUedLUnL
||Bisu] pue ysiuing

£PEYYLS

*SUI0QISSeD
gT uapJey o1 sBuluado
£t 10} uQIIaI0Id BUEILLINY
[|EISUI pue Ysiuing

[00Y3s
ydiH Auseaun
MDD‘_MI E_m&

eueN

e/ju

88T

£95'68S

SIooUsse(D
£ uspJey o1 sSuuado
£ 104 vonpajosd suesuny
11B3sU] pue ysiuing

{00425 ArRjuBWal]
Hioog usfiniNan

BfU

efu

000815

“LO[1EI0] SILY JO) papasu
spUaWsAnhal |EDUITIR
a3 yum pajeiosse
s|eLIa)eW pue toge]

spafold uoneSiW 191[2YyS — sejjauld Joj Auusd TZ0T




69 9Z0'v ELE'BI5TS SIVL01L

Aem|ey
t Butppneg sy3 ur Suuado
341404 ucnaelodd auedLLny Jooyas
aseds maN g/u 67T ZRR'ES J[e3sul pue ysjuing 3[PPIN J0GiRH Wied

“LOIYE30] SIU3 1O} papasu
sjuaRInbal [ESRE
BUL YUM PIIRIDOSSE

00VZES s|eLajew pue Joge

s199]0.14 UCHESNI Ja3YS - Se|3Uld 10§ AuURd TZOT




